Town of Boxborough, Massachusetts
Planning Department
Staff Report – Site Plan Approval
Prepared by: Simon Corson, Town Planner

March 18, 2021

Site: 1414 and 1320 Massachusetts Avenue, 244A & 244B Adams Place, 984, 984A, 984B,
984C, 1451, 1497, & 1634 Hazard Lane, and 328 & 1451 Rear Hazard Lane
Applicant Name: Vibalogics US, Inc
Applicant Address: 1414 Massachusetts Avenue, Boxborough, MA 01719
Owner Name: LPCH Boxborough L.P.
Owner Address: 53 State Street, 8th Floor, Boston, MA 02109
Engineer Name: Level Design Group, LLC
Engineer Address: 249 South Street, Plainville, MA 02762
Surveyor Name: Beal & Thomas, Inc
Surveyor Address: 144 Turnpike Road, Southborough, MA 01772
Legal Notice: In accordance with Boxborough Zoning Bylaw Section 8000 (Site Plan Approval), the
Planning Board will conduct a public hearing on March 22, 2021 at 7:30 PM to review the application
for Site Plan Approval, submitted by Level Design Group, LLC on behalf of the Applicant, Vibalogics
for the resumption of use discontinued for more than two years.
The subject property, owned by LPCH Boxborough, is located at 1414 & 1320 Massachusetts
Avenue; 244A & 244B Adams Place, 984A, 984B, 984C, 1451, 1497 & 1634 Hazard Lane; and
328 & 1451 Rear Hazard Lane and is know as Assessor’s Parcels 12-027, 12-028, 12-030, 13004, 13-022, 17-005, 17-009, 17-010, 17-022, 17-023, 17-024, 17-025 and 18-001.
Based on current COVID-19 circumstances, this public hearing will be held via Zoom
videoconferencing. All details will be made available on the Planning Board agenda when posted,
a minimum of 48 hours prior to the meeting on the Town website at www.boxborough-ma.gov
Zoning District(s): Office Park, Aquifer Protection, and Flood Plain
Zoning Approval Sought: Site Plan Approval under Section 8000 of the Zoning Bylaw
Date of Application: February 11, 2021
Date(s) of Public Hearing: March 22, 2021

I.

Project Description

1.
Subject Property: The subject property consists of 13 parcels in southwestern Boxborough on the
south side of Massachusetts Avenue/Route 111 totaling approximately 213 acres in an Office Park
Zoning District. The parcels, formerly owned by Cisco Systems, Inc. but sold to LPCH Boxborough L.P.,
stretch from Massachusetts Avenue/Route 111 southward almost to the Boxborough-Harvard municipal
boundary. On the northern-most parcel, 1414 Massachusetts Avenue, there is a large office building
(currently vacant) which contains 273,181 square feet with an approximately 787 surface parking spaces.
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There is also a water treatment building at the southern edge of the rear-most parking area for this
building. The vast majority of the parcels are currently occupied by wooded upland area and contain the
leaching fields for the large septic system which handles the wastewater from the office building. The
subject parcels are located directly south of the Gulf Gas Station on Massachusetts Avenue/Route 111 and
the 244-unit rental project, Paddock Estates at Boxborough, just east of the Interstate 495 North on-ramp.
To the west is the Boxboro Regency hotel on Adams Place and to the northeast is a 59,925 gross square
foot office building which fronts onto Massachusetts Avenue/Route 111.
2.
Proposal: The Applicant is proposing to occupy and use approximately 65,923 square feet of the
existing two-story facility at 1414 Massachusetts Avenue to develop, manufacture and analyze small
volume Pharmaceutical products. The Applicant intends to grow the workforce at the facility
progressively over the next 18 months to around 200 employees, with 120 employed on dayshift and a
further 80 employed on off shifts.
3.
Nature of Application: Section 8002 of the Boxborough Zoning Bylaw states that no permit for
construction, exterior alteration, relocation, occupancy, or change in use of any building or lot shall be
given and no existing use shall be extended unless site plan approval has been granted by the Planning
Board. Site plan approval is also required for the resumption of any use discontinued for more than two
years or for the expansion of any use discontinued for more than two years or for the expansion of any
existing use. Vibalogics US, Inc requested a Zoning Determination from Boxborough’s Building
Commissioner/Zoning Enforcement Officer through their submission of Form of Intent and associated
letter received on February 1. On February 12, the Building Commissioner/Zoning Enforcement Officer
issued a Zoning Determination stating that the proposed use of the property for Office Space, Research
and Development, and Light Manufacturing is allowed by right within the Boxborough Zoning Bylaws.
As such, Vibalogics US, Inc submitted a Site Plan Approval Application to the Planning Board under
Section 8002 of the Zoning Bylaw.
4.
Surrounding Neighborhood: The subject parcels are located in an Office Park Zoning District in
southwestern Boxborough and stretch from Massachusetts Avenue/Route 111 southward almost to the
Boxborough-Harvard municipal boundary. The properties are located directly south of the Gulf Gas
Station on Massachusetts Avenue/Route 111 and the 244-unit rental project, Paddock Estates at
Boxborough, just east of the Interstate 495 North on-ramp. To the west is the Boxboro Regency hotel on
Adams Place and beyond that Interstate 495. To the northeast is a 59,925 square foot office building
which fronts onto Massachusetts Avenue/Route 111 and the remainder of the eastern boundary is formed
by the Wolf Swamp conservation land. To the south are wetlands and open water including Elizabeth
Brook and Eldridge Pond, which straddles the Boxborough-Harvard municipal boundary.
5.

Comments:

Select Board: The Select Board did not provide any comments regarding the proposed project.
Board of Health: The Board of Health did not provide any comments regarding the proposed project.
Building Department: The Building Department did not provide any comments regarding the proposed
project.
Conservation Commission: In an email to the Town Planner on March 4, 2021, the Conservation
Commission Chair provided the following comments:
“We understand that the proposed change in use does not include any site alterations.
Therefore, the Conservation Commission has no immediate concerns specific to the PB's site plan review
process.
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Please be aware that the Applicant has also filed an ANRAD for this site.
Any wetland interests subject to ConsCom jurisdiction will be addressed through this separate review
process.
The public hearing for the ANRAD will open on 3/17, and will likely continue through the end of April to
allow for site observations during vernal pool season.
The outcome of this process (an ORAD) could influence the extent and character of future site work.”
Consulting Engineer: The Town’s Consulting Engineer, Places Associates, Inc. provided a review letter
that is attached to this staff report.
Fire Department: The Fire Department did not provide any comments regarding the proposed project.
Littleton Electric Light Department (LELD): In an email to the Town Planner on March 8, 2021,
Engineering and Operations Manager, Patrick Laverty stated the following:
“LELD has no comments at this time, please keep us in the loop as the project evolves”
Police Department: In an email to the Town Planner on March 4, 2021, the Police Chief indicated the
following:
“None at this time”
Public Works Department: In an email to the Town Planner on March 4, 2021, the Police Chief indicated
the following:
“I don’t have any at this time”
II.

Compliance with Section 7000 Aquifer Protection District

The southern-most subject parcels are located within the Aquifer Protection District and the proposed
occupancy and use of the facility at 1414 Massachusetts Avenue is located on the northern-most parcel,
which is not within the Aquifer Protection District. Therefore, the proposed project is in compliance with
this section of the Zoning Bylaw.
III.

Compliance with Section 7100 Flood Plain District

The southern portion of some of the southern-most parcels are located in the Flood Plain District.
However, this project is not a subdivision nor is any encroachment activity being proposed where the
flood zones are located on the subject parcels. The proposed occupancy of the facility at 1414
Massachusetts Avenue is located on the northern-most parcel, which is not within the Flood Plain
District. Therefore, the proposed project is in compliance with this section of the Zoning Bylaw.
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IV.

Compliance with Section 8007 Site Plan Approval Decision

Site Plan Approval shall be granted upon determination by the Planning Board that new buildings or other
site alterations have been designed in the following manner, after considering the qualities of the specific
location, the proposed land use, the proposed building form, grading, egress points, and other aspects of
the development. The Planning Board should review the proposed project for consistency with the
following Site Plan Approval Requirements of the Zoning Bylaw:
1. The proposal shall comply with the purpose and intent of the Zoning Bylaw and with existing local and
regional plans.
The proposal to occupy and use approximately 65,923 square feet of the existing two-story facility at
1414 Massachusetts Avenue to develop, manufacture and analyze small volume Pharmaceutical products
fits well within the Office Park Zoning District in southwestern Boxborough. The applicant proposes to
occupy approximately half of the currently vacant office building, bringing about 200 new jobs to
Boxborough. The Town Planner finds the proposal complies with the purpose and intent of the Zoning
Bylaw.
2. The development shall be integrated into the existing terrain and surrounding landscape and shall be
designed to protect abutting properties and community amenities. To the extent possible, building sites
shall be designed to minimize the use of wetlands, steep slopes, floodplains, hilltops; minimize
obstruction of scenic vistas from publicly accessible locations; preserve unique natural, scenic and
historic features; minimize tree, soil and vegetation removal; and maximize open space retention.
The Applicant is not proposing to erect any buildings at the property as they are only seeking to occupy
and use the existing facility at 1414 Massachusetts Avenue. Therefore, the Town Planner finds the
proposed project is well integrated into the existing terrain and surrounding landscape, and is designed to
protect abutting properties and community amenities.
3. Architectural style shall be in harmony with the prevailing character and scale of buildings in the
neighborhood and the Town through the use of appropriate building materials, screening, breaks in the
roof and wall lines, and other architectural techniques. Proposed buildings shall relate harmoniously to
each other.
The Applicant is not proposing to erect any buildings at the property as they are only seeking to occupy
and use the existing facility at 1414 Massachusetts Avenue. Therefore, the Town Planner finds the
architectural style of the proposed project to be in harmony with the prevailing character and scale of
buildings in the neighborhood and the Town.
4. Adequate measures shall be proposed to prevent pollution of surface and ground water, to minimize
erosion and sedimentation, to prevent changes in groundwater levels, to minimize potential for flooding,
and to provide for stormwater drainage consistent with the functional equivalent of the Planning Board’s
Subdivision Rules & Regulations.
The Town’s Consulting Engineer is recommending that the drainage structures on this site be cleaned and
inspected to make sure they are in good working order. Catchbasins should have oil and grease hoods
installed for the portions of the parking area to be used by the employees of Vibalogics. It should be noted
that these inspections and potential installations would not result in any alteration to the parking,
pavement, or otherwise modify the exterior of the site.
5. Roadways and circulation system shall be designed to promote convenience and safety for both
pedestrians and vehicles. Access roads by which the proposed development is reached shall be adequate

1414 Massachusetts Avenue, etc. – Site Plan Approval – Staff Report
March 18, 2021
Page 5 of 5

in width, grade and construction to carry, without danger or congestion, the additional traffic that is
generated from the development.
The Applicant is not proposing to construct any new roadways at the property as they are only seeking to
occupy and use the existing facility at 1414 Massachusetts Avenue. The Applicant has indicated that there
will be a total of 200 employee over two shifts. The current site plan has approximately 787 parking
spaces, which would have generated significantly more vehicle trips than proposed. Per the current site
plan, the Town Planner finds the roadways and circulation system for the project has been designed to
promote convenience and safety for both pedestrians and vehicles.
6. Adequate buffers shall be provided to protect abutting properties from lighting, sight, sound, dust, and
vibration.
The existing facility sits within a forested area with the building and parking lot set back from the Route
111/Massachissetts Avenue. The building and parking lot is also screened from abutting properties.
However, the Town’s Consulting Engineer is recommending that landscaping maintenance, such as
pruning be performed in the spring of 2021. It is also recommended that any dead, dying, or diseased
plant material be replaced. These recommendations should be considered a normal maintenance item as
discussed in the current site plan. The Town Planner finds the proposed project provides adequate buffers
to protect abutting properties from lighting, sight, sound, dust, and vibration.
7. Adequate facilities shall be provided for water supply and for handling and disposal of waste and other
production by-products.
This proposal would involve conducting research and development of new pharmaceuticals, the
laboratories would use a variety of materials that are considered hazardous, including acids, alkali’s and
small amounts of flammable solvents. As such, this use will be highly regulated by the Federal Food and
Drug Administration, as well as the Department of Environmental Protection for the wastewater
discharges.
8. Any new building construction or other site alteration shall provide adequate access to each structure
for fire and service equipment.
The Applicant is not proposing to erect any buildings at the property as they are only seeking to occupy
and use the existing facility at 1414 Massachusetts Avenue. However, the Town’s Consulting Engineer
recommends that Vibalogics work with Fire and Police Departments regarding the specialize equipment
and appropriate emergency response required. As such, the Town Planner is recommending a condition
requiring that the applicant work with the Fire and Police Departments to ensure compliance with 527
CMR 1.00: Massachusetts Comprehensive Fire Safety Code.

PLACES Associates, Inc.

Certified WBE

March 18, 2021

Boxborough Planning Board
29 Middle Rd
Boxborough, MA 01719

Re:

Site Plan Review – Vibalogics
1414 Massachusetts Ave
Project No. 5495

Dear Board Members,

This office has reviewed the Site Plan application submitted for the Vibalogics business at 1414
Massachusetts Ave.
The information reviewed included the following:
1. Site Plan Approval Application signed 2/10/21.
2. Vibalogics Site Plan Review Narrative by Level Design Group dated February 9, 2021.
3. Topographic Plan of Land – Cisco NEDC Site 1 in Boxborough, MA by Beals and Thomas
dated January 5, 2021, 3 sheets.
4. Locus Map – LPCH Boxborough Site, Sheet C.1 by Level Design Group.
In addition to the information included in the application, this office reviewed the previous Site Plan
Approvals available from the Town Planner of which the following contained pertinent information
referenced in this letter:
1. Planning Board Site Plan Decision # 82-3 for Nippon Electric Company dated May 12, 1987
which allowed the use of Hazardous Materials on site with conditions.
2. Planning Board Site Plan Decision #87-20 for Nippon Electric Company dated September 3,
1987 which allowed additional building construction and increased the total number of parking
spaces to 787 spaces.

This application contains minimal information pertaining to the physical site as there will be no exterior
work done to the site and Site Plan Review has been triggered by the resumption of use after more
than 2 years of the building vacated. We note that this use will be highly regulated by the FDA as well
as DEP for the wastewater discharges. This site has had multiple revisions and modifications since the
original site plan review in 1982 and while they are not changing the site, it is reasonable to request
that they review the existing site for those items required in some of the original permits.
As a result, this review will be limited in scope to the information submitted or information from
previous site approvals.
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1. Stormwater- it is recommended that the drainage structures on this site be cleaned and
inspected to make sure they are in good working order. If the existing catchbasins do not have
oil and grease hoods installed, the Board may want to ask the property owner to install them on
the portions of the parking area most likely to be used by the employees of Vibalogics. These
items will not result in any alterations to the parking, pavement or otherwise modify the exterior
of the site.
2. As the site has been vacant for several years, it is recommended that any landscaping
maintenance/pruning be performed in the spring. It is also recommended that any
dead/dying/diseased plant material be replaced. This comment is not intended to imply that the
site has been neglected or that these improvements are not already planned by the applicant.
This will not result in an substantive alterations to the exterior of the site and should be
considered a normal maintenance item.
3. The applicant has requested a waiver of the traffic study. The proposed tenant, Vibalogics has
indicated that they will have a total of 200 employees over two shifts. The current site plan has
approximately 787 parking spaces (based on previous decisions) which would have generated
significantly more vehicle trips than proposed. This office supports this waiver request.
4. The specific information on the Waste Water Treatment Facility (WWTF) clearly indicates that
they are working with DEP to restart the facility. The waste from this site will be regulated by
the FDA and the waste discharged into the sewer system will be further regulated by DEP. It is
noted that biologic (non-sanitary) waste will be sanitized twice before being discharged into the
groundwater – once in the kill tank pre-treatment and the second in the WWTF with UV light
sterilization.
5. It is recommended that Vibalogics prior to occupancy, it is recommended that Vibalogics work
with the Fire and Police Departments regarding the specialize equipment and the appropriate
emergency response required.
6. This site is not in the Aquifer Protection District and there for is not subject to the stricter
requirements of that permitting process. (see attached letter dated 3-18-21 from Places
addressing the Aquifer Protection District) However, the Board may want to resurrect
conditions from 1987 Site Plan Decision as they appear to be pertinent to the current proposal,
although the groundwater testing parameters should be reviewed and updated. (see attached
Planning Board Decision #82-3 for the Nippon Electric Company dated May 12, 1987).
The May 12, 1987 Planning Board decision for the Nippon Electric Company had specific
conditions regarding the use of Hazardous Materials and required monitoring wells although
the location was not identified in the decision. It is not clear on review of the submitted plan
where the monitoring wells are located (if still in existence) and if the testing has continued after
Nippon Electric moved out.
Please contact me should you have any questions regarding this review. Thank you.

Very truly yours,
Places Associates, Inc.
By:

Susan E. Carter, P.E, LEED AP
President, Director of Engineering

2|Page

PLACES Associates, Inc.
256 Great Road, Suite 4, Littleton MA 01460 · (978) 486-0334 · www.placesassociates.com

PLACES Associates, Inc.

Certified WBE

March 18, 2021
Mr. Simon Corson
Boxborough Town Planner
29 Middle Rd
Boxborough, MA 01719
Re:

Aquifer Protection District
Vicinity of 1414 Massachusetts Ave
Project No. 5497

Dear Simon,
As requested, I have investigated the question as to whether 1414 Massachusetts Avenue is within the
Aquifer Protection District under Boxborough Zoning.
The Aquifer Protection District is the line defined on a plan dated 1981 per the Zoning By-law”
“7003 Location of Aquifer Protection Districts For the purposes of these districts, there are
hereby established within the Town certain aquifer protection areas, consisting of aquifers
and/or aquifer recharge areas, which are delineated on a map at a scale of 1 inch to 400 feet,
prepared for the Town of Boxborough by Boston Survey Consultants and dated December 1978,
and modified by IEP, Inc., September 1981 to show “Significant Aquifer Areas.” This map is
hereby made a part of this district and of the Town Zoning Bylaw and is on file in the Office of the
Town Clerk.”
The portion of this plan in the vicinity of 1414 Mass. Ave. is shown below. On this old plan, the locus property is
shown as parcels 132 and 133. See Map 1. A closer review indicates that only a small portion of this parcel is in
the yellow portion of the zone, identified by the plan index as Primary Recharge Area. This overlay appears to
encompass the wetland area in the northwest portion of this property with the developed portions of the
property being located outside of the Primary Recharge Area.
The Zoning by-law addresses the Zoning line for the Aquifer Protection District when it is in question,
“Where the bounds as delineated are in doubt or dispute, the applicant may submit a written
request to the Planning Board to review the Aquifer delineation. The Planning Board will engage
a professional geologist, hydrogeologist, or engineer trained and experienced in hydrology to
determine more accurately the location and extent of the aquifer or recharge area which
constitutes a portion of the Aquifer Protection District. “
The bylaw does not specifically address the situation where portions of a parcel are within the Aquifer
Protection District and portions outside of it. This is a similar situation to the property at 593 Massachusetts Ave
in 2017 where Town Counsel determined that uses prohibited in the Aquifer Protection District could be located
on the same property but any component of that prohibited use had to be outside the district. In that case it
related to the siting of the floor drain holding tank and parking for the automotive use.
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This site was developed around 1983 per the Assessor’s Property Card and record survey plan dated Dec. 21,
1983. This office was unable to find any decisions related to the development of this site or confirm the date of
adoption of the Aquifer Protection District to confirm whether the initial development of this site required any
Special Permits under the Aquifer Protection District. It is noted that the building, parking, and wastewater
treatment facility are all located outside of the mapped Aquifer Protection District.
The solar project for GSPP was in the Aquifer Protection District (parcels 110,111, and 115) and received the
special permit for this use.

Map 1- Extract from the “Significant Aquifer Areas” as Modified by IEP, Inc September 1981
on record with the Boxborough Town Clerk
A comparison with the Boxborough GIS online Map has similar results although the line work has slight
variations from the official Map, yet clearly does not include the building and wastewater treatment plant.
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Map 2 – Extract from Boxborough GIS on-line Map
I reviewed the various site plan approvals and note that the initial site plan done for Gerald Hines
Development Boston LLC was in 1982 and pre-dated the adoption of the Aquifer Protection By-law in
1984. Subsequent modifications by Nipon Electric Company Information System (1983-1987) and Cisco
(2000-2007) had no mention of the Aquifer Protection District. The only decisions from the Board of
Appeals (the Special Permit Granting Authority for the Aquifer Protection District) were special permits
related to signage, number of parking spaces and size of parking spaces. A review of the various Site
Plan Special Permits and Board of Appeals decisions does not include any references to the Aquifer
Protection District.
The original 1982 Site Plan Special Permit did not allow any hazardous materials on site which was
modified in later decisions. The 1987 modification (Site Plan Decision #87-20) for the expansion of the
building and related parking, included conditions relative to hazardous materials onsite and conditioned
their storage, reporting of any discharge to the Board of Health and maintaining an updated hazardous
material list with the Board of Health as well as requiring groundwater sampling.
The Wastewater Treatment Facility and related leaching area were added in 2001 by Cisco, after the
adoption of the Aquifer Protection Bylaw. The leaching area was located outside of the Aquifer Protection
Area as shown below:

Map 3- Extract from Beals and Thomas Plans submitted with Vibalogics 2021
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Based on a review of the various decisions for the subject property and the precedent from the previous
project at 593 Massachusetts Avenue, it does not appear that the developed portion of 1414
Massachusetts Ave is within the Aquifer Protection District and is not subject to any of the restrictions of
that overlay district.
It is worth noting that the proposed disposal of non-domestic waste into the wastewater treatment facility
and the restarting of the WWTF will require the modification of the Groundwater Discharge Permit issued
by DEP and will be subject to their review, inspections and monitoring.
Please contact me should you have any questions regarding this review.
Very truly yours,
Places Associates, Inc.
By:

Susan E. Carter, P.E, LEED AP
President, Director of Engineering

4|Page

PLACES Associates, Inc.
256 Great Road, Suite 4, Littleton MA 01460 · (978) 486-0334 · www.placesassociates.com

Town of Boxborough, Massachusetts
Planning Department
REVISED – Staff Report – Site Plan Approval
Prepared by: Simon Corson, Town Planner

April 1, 2021

Site: 1414 and 1320 Massachusetts Avenue, 244A & 244B Adams Place, 984, 984A, 984B,
984C, 1451, 1497, & 1634 Hazard Lane, and 328 & 1451 Rear Hazard Lane
Applicant Name: Vibalogics US, Inc
Applicant Address: 1414 Massachusetts Avenue, Boxborough, MA 01719
Owner Name: LPCH Boxborough L.P.
Owner Address: 53 State Street, 8th Floor, Boston, MA 02109
Engineer Name: Level Design Group, LLC
Engineer Address: 249 South Street, Plainville, MA 02762
Surveyor Name: Beal & Thomas, Inc
Surveyor Address: 144 Turnpike Road, Southborough, MA 01772
Legal Notice: In accordance with Boxborough Zoning Bylaw Section 8000 (Site Plan Approval), the
Planning Board will conduct a public hearing on March 22, 2021 at 7:30 PM to review the application
for Site Plan Approval, submitted by Level Design Group, LLC on behalf of the Applicant, Vibalogics
for the resumption of use discontinued for more than two years.
The subject property, owned by LPCH Boxborough, is located at 1414 & 1320 Massachusetts
Avenue; 244A & 244B Adams Place, 984A, 984B, 984C, 1451, 1497 & 1634 Hazard Lane; and
328 & 1451 Rear Hazard Lane and is know as Assessor’s Parcels 12-027, 12-028, 12-030, 13004, 13-022, 17-005, 17-009, 17-010, 17-022, 17-023, 17-024, 17-025 and 18-001.
Based on current COVID-19 circumstances, this public hearing will be held via Zoom
videoconferencing. All details will be made available on the Planning Board agenda when posted,
a minimum of 48 hours prior to the meeting on the Town website at www.boxborough-ma.gov
Zoning District(s): Office Park, Aquifer Protection, and Flood Plain
Zoning Approval Sought: Site Plan Approval under Section 8000 of the Zoning Bylaw
Date of Application: February 11, 2021
Date(s) of Public Hearing: March 22, 2021, April 5, 2021

I.

Project Description

1.
Subject Property: The subject property consists of 13 parcels in southwestern Boxborough on the
south side of Massachusetts Avenue/Route 111 totaling approximately 213 acres in an Office Park
Zoning District. The parcels, formerly owned by Cisco Systems, Inc. but sold to LPCH Boxborough L.P.,
stretch from Massachusetts Avenue/Route 111 southward almost to the Boxborough-Harvard municipal
boundary. On the northern-most parcel, 1414 Massachusetts Avenue, there is a large office building
(currently vacant) which contains 273,181 square feet with an approximately 787 surface parking spaces.
Planning Department ● Town Hall ● 29 Middle Road ● Boxborough, MA 01719
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There is also a water treatment building at the southern edge of the rear-most parking area for this
building. The vast majority of the parcels are currently occupied by wooded upland area and contain the
leaching fields for the large septic system which handles the wastewater from the office building. The
subject parcels are located directly south of the Gulf Gas Station on Massachusetts Avenue/Route 111 and
the 244-unit rental project, Paddock Estates at Boxborough, just east of the Interstate 495 North on-ramp.
To the west is the Boxboro Regency hotel on Adams Place and to the northeast is a 59,925 gross square
foot office building which fronts onto Massachusetts Avenue/Route 111.
2.
Proposal: The Applicant is proposing to occupy and use approximately 65,923 square feet of the
existing two-story facility at 1414 Massachusetts Avenue to develop, manufacture and analyze small
volume Pharmaceutical products. The Applicant intends to grow the workforce at the facility
progressively over the next 18 months to around 200 employees, with 120 employed on dayshift and a
further 80 employed on off shifts.
3.
Nature of Application: Section 8002 of the Boxborough Zoning Bylaw states that no permit for
construction, exterior alteration, relocation, occupancy, or change in use of any building or lot shall be
given and no existing use shall be extended unless site plan approval has been granted by the Planning
Board. Site plan approval is also required for the resumption of any use discontinued for more than two
years or for the expansion of any use discontinued for more than two years or for the expansion of any
existing use. Vibalogics US, Inc requested a Zoning Determination from Boxborough’s Building
Commissioner/Zoning Enforcement Officer through their submission of Form of Intent and associated
letter received on February 1. On February 12, the Building Commissioner/Zoning Enforcement Officer
issued a Zoning Determination stating that the proposed use of the property for Office Space, Research
and Development, and Light Manufacturing is allowed by right within the Boxborough Zoning Bylaws.
As such, Vibalogics US, Inc submitted a Site Plan Approval Application to the Planning Board under
Section 8002 of the Zoning Bylaw.
4.
Surrounding Neighborhood: The subject parcels are located in an Office Park Zoning District in
southwestern Boxborough and stretch from Massachusetts Avenue/Route 111 southward almost to the
Boxborough-Harvard municipal boundary. The properties are located directly south of the Gulf Gas
Station on Massachusetts Avenue/Route 111 and the 244-unit rental project, Paddock Estates at
Boxborough, just east of the Interstate 495 North on-ramp. To the west is the Boxboro Regency hotel on
Adams Place and beyond that Interstate 495. To the northeast is a 59,925 square foot office building
which fronts onto Massachusetts Avenue/Route 111 and the remainder of the eastern boundary is formed
by the Wolf Swamp conservation land. To the south are wetlands and open water including Elizabeth
Brook and Eldridge Pond, which straddles the Boxborough-Harvard municipal boundary.
5.

Comments:

Select Board: The Select Board did not provide any comments regarding the proposed project.
Board of Health: In email to the Town Planner on March 19, 2021, the Board of Health provided the
following comments:
“The Board of Health has reviewed the materials the proposal development at 1414 Mass. Ave and we
have the following comments and concerns.
1. The town, and surrounding communities rely on groundwater from private wells for drinking
water and on-site wastewater treatment and disposal systems regulated under Massachusetts
CMR 15:00 (Title 5); we would like more information on the treatment and management of
process water and residuals from the facility.
a. Detail explanation of the BioKill and pH neutralization processes
b. Provide more detailed description of the treatment of biowaste in the labs.
c. In a memo from Pare Engineering there were three areas of interest to the Board
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i. Discussions with DEP regarding the discharge of non-domestic sanitary
wastewater to the system (potential permit modification)
ii. There was a suggestion they were going to work with Vibalogics to get a better
understanding of wastewater characteristics from their other facility.
iii. They were going to review literature on gene therapy waste.
d. On the bottom of page 3 of the Vibalogics memorandum, to the Town Administrator, the
applicant states the discharge from the wastewater treatment will meet all associated
regulations and that the wastewater will be regularly monitored in addition to periodic
sampling of the waste stream; the Board would like to know which regulations are being
referred to and what constituents will be tested in the waste stream sampling.
e. At the top of Page 5 of the memorandum the applicant states they are working with the
landlord to have oversized wastewater handling facilities, are they referring to the onsite
sewage treatment system and who will determine if subsequent tenants will comply with
the capacity limits of the sewage treatment system and other waste treatments required
based on products being manufactured.
f. On page 6 of the memorandum Part B, #2, there is a statement regarding the liquid waste
from the process being non-hazardous and treated in our water treatment system. The
next sentence says the plasticware in contact with the biomass is considered medical
waste and needs to be autoclaved before disposal. Can you explain why the liquid and
the plasticware aren’t both considered medical waste?
g. The Board of Health would like to review the plumbing plan for the proposed facility
with the Plumbing Inspector.
2. The Board of Health is working on regulations for these types of businesses and expects working
with the applicant to ensure compliance with their regulation as part of the approval of the
business.”
Building Department: The Building Department did not provide any comments regarding the proposed
project.
Conservation Commission: In an email to the Town Planner on March 4, 2021, the Conservation
Commission Chair provided the following comments:
“We understand that the proposed change in use does not include any site alterations.
Therefore, the Conservation Commission has no immediate concerns specific to the PB's site plan review
process.
Please be aware that the Applicant has also filed an ANRAD for this site.
Any wetland interests subject to ConsCom jurisdiction will be addressed through this separate review
process.
The public hearing for the ANRAD will open on 3/17, and will likely continue through the end of April to
allow for site observations during vernal pool season.
The outcome of this process (an ORAD) could influence the extent and character of future site work.”
Consulting Engineer: The Town’s Consulting Engineer, Places Associates, Inc. provided a review letter
that is attached to this staff report.
Sustainability Committee: In an email to the Town Planner on March 25, 2021, the Sustainability
Committee Chair, Francie Nolde stated the following:
“To Vibrologics Management: Thank you for taking our question that comes from the
Boxborough Sustainability Committee.
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As you retrofit your portion of 1414 Mass Avenue, Boxborough, what steps are you taking to make it
an energy-efficient building? For example, are you installing LED lighting inside and out, improving
insulation and windows, installing a computer system that regulates heating, cooling, and lighting,
installing solar panels or a geothermal system? And following up on the question the Chair of the
Planning Board asked, in your manufacturing processes, how are you building in sustainability, especially
around your use of and disposal of plastics?
Thanks very much,
Francie Nolde
Chair, Boxborough Sustainability Committee”
Water Resources Committee: In an email to the Town Planner on March 24, the Water Resources
Committee Chair, Les Fox stated the following:
“At the 3/23/21 meeting of the Water Resources Committee (WRC) we discussed the issues raised at the
Planning Board’s Vibalogics site plan review where three members of the WRC were in attendance.
The WRC voted unanimously to provide the following input to the list of concerns or questions the
Planning Board is assembling:
1. To properly comprehend the Vibalogics proposal, please provide details on total water
consumption for both a) drinking water / sanitary sewerage, and b) manufacturing process water
consumption and discharges.
2. What towns in Massachusetts are currently discharging wastewater from biological
manufacturing or research facilities into systems other than public sewer systems?
3. In order to avoid risk of contamination of Boxborough’s groundwater and aquifer resources, all
wastewater from biologicals manufacturing must be tight-tanked and hauled off-site.
4. To provide a reference level, please provide a recent comprehensive water quality test report for
DEP-listed contaminants, including the PFAS-6 group.
Regards,
Les Fox
Chair, Water Resources Committee”
Fire Department: The Fire Department did not provide any comments regarding the proposed project.
Littleton Electric Light Department (LELD): In an email to the Town Planner on March 8, 2021,
Engineering and Operations Manager, Patrick Laverty stated the following:
“LELD has no comments at this time, please keep us in the loop as the project evolves”
Police Department: In an email to the Town Planner on March 4, 2021, the Police Chief indicated the
following:
“None at this time”
Public Works Department: In an email to the Town Planner on March 4, 2021, the Police Chief indicated
the following:
“I don’t have any at this time”
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II.

Compliance with Section 7000 Aquifer Protection District

The southern-most subject parcels are located within the Aquifer Protection District and the proposed
occupancy and use of the facility at 1414 Massachusetts Avenue is located on the northern-most parcel,
which is not within the Aquifer Protection District. However, the existing Wastewater Treatment Facility
and leaching field for the facility at 1414 Massachusetts Avenue are within the Aquifer Protection
District. The addition of the Wastewater Treatment Facility was the subject of an amendment to the Site
Plan Review Decision dated September 18, 2001. Despite this approval, subsurface disposal of liquid or
leachable waste, and the storage or disposal of hazardous waste is prohibited in the Aquifer Protection
District. While the Wastewater Treatment Facility is not currently in use, the reasoning behind why the
Planning Board granted approvals for these prohibited uses within the Aquifer Protection District is
unknown as this issue discovered less than two weeks ago. The applicant is researching the history of the
site and intends to present the Planning Board with a proposed solution during the continued hearing on
April 5. To protect the groundwater supply and recharge areas, the Town Planner is recommending a
condition which requires the applicant to present a solution to the Planning Board for review and approval
prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Approval. It should be noted that if the solution to prevent
subsurface disposal of liquid or leachable waste, storage or disposal of hazardous waste from occurring
within the Aquifer Protection District requires a site plan modification, the applicant would need to apply
for an amendment to the Site Plan Review Decision.
III.

Compliance with Section 7100 Flood Plain District

The southern portion of some of the southern-most parcels are located in the Flood Plain District.
However, this project is not a subdivision nor is any encroachment activity being proposed where the
flood zones are located on the subject parcels. The proposed occupancy of the facility at 1414
Massachusetts Avenue is located on the northern-most parcel, which is not within the Flood Plain
District. Therefore, the proposed project is in compliance with this section of the Zoning Bylaw.
IV.

Compliance with Section 8007 Site Plan Approval Decision

Site Plan Approval shall be granted upon determination by the Planning Board that new buildings or other
site alterations have been designed in the following manner, after considering the qualities of the specific
location, the proposed land use, the proposed building form, grading, egress points, and other aspects of
the development. The Planning Board should review the proposed project for consistency with the
following Site Plan Approval Requirements of the Zoning Bylaw:
1. The proposal shall comply with the purpose and intent of the Zoning Bylaw and with existing local and
regional plans.
The proposal to occupy and use approximately 65,923 square feet of the existing two-story facility at
1414 Massachusetts Avenue to develop, manufacture and analyze small volume Pharmaceutical products
fits well within the Office Park Zoning District in southwestern Boxborough. The applicant proposes to
occupy approximately half of the currently vacant office building, bringing about 200 new jobs to
Boxborough. The Town Planner finds the proposal complies with the purpose and intent of the Zoning
Bylaw.
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2. The development shall be integrated into the existing terrain and surrounding landscape and shall be
designed to protect abutting properties and community amenities. To the extent possible, building sites
shall be designed to minimize the use of wetlands, steep slopes, floodplains, hilltops; minimize
obstruction of scenic vistas from publicly accessible locations; preserve unique natural, scenic and
historic features; minimize tree, soil and vegetation removal; and maximize open space retention.
The Applicant is not proposing to erect any buildings at the property as they are only seeking to occupy
and use the existing facility at 1414 Massachusetts Avenue. Therefore, the Town Planner finds the
proposed project is well integrated into the existing terrain and surrounding landscape, and is designed to
protect abutting properties and community amenities.
3. Architectural style shall be in harmony with the prevailing character and scale of buildings in the
neighborhood and the Town through the use of appropriate building materials, screening, breaks in the
roof and wall lines, and other architectural techniques. Proposed buildings shall relate harmoniously to
each other.
The Applicant is not proposing to erect any buildings at the property as they are only seeking to occupy
and use the existing facility at 1414 Massachusetts Avenue. Therefore, the Town Planner finds the
architectural style of the proposed project to be in harmony with the prevailing character and scale of
buildings in the neighborhood and the Town.
4. Adequate measures shall be proposed to prevent pollution of surface and ground water, to minimize
erosion and sedimentation, to prevent changes in groundwater levels, to minimize potential for flooding,
and to provide for stormwater drainage consistent with the functional equivalent of the Planning Board’s
Subdivision Rules & Regulations.
The Town’s Consulting Engineer is recommending that the drainage structures on this site be cleaned and
inspected to make sure they are in good working order. Catchbasins should have oil and grease hoods
installed for the portions of the parking area to be used by the employees of Vibalogics. It should be noted
that these inspections and potential installations would not result in any alteration to the parking,
pavement, or otherwise modify the exterior of the site.
5. Roadways and circulation system shall be designed to promote convenience and safety for both
pedestrians and vehicles. Access roads by which the proposed development is reached shall be adequate
in width, grade and construction to carry, without danger or congestion, the additional traffic that is
generated from the development.
The Applicant is not proposing to construct any new roadways at the property as they are only seeking to
occupy and use the existing facility at 1414 Massachusetts Avenue. The Applicant has indicated that there
will be a total of 200 employee over two shifts. The current site plan has approximately 787 parking
spaces, which would have generated significantly more vehicle trips than proposed. Per the current site
plan, the Town Planner finds the roadways and circulation system for the project has been designed to
promote convenience and safety for both pedestrians and vehicles.
6. Adequate buffers shall be provided to protect abutting properties from lighting, sight, sound, dust, and
vibration.
The existing facility sits within a forested area with the building and parking lot set back from the Route
111/Massachissetts Avenue. The building and parking lot is also screened from abutting properties.
However, the Town’s Consulting Engineer is recommending that landscaping maintenance, such as
pruning be performed in the spring of 2021. It is also recommended that any dead, dying, or diseased
plant material be replaced. These recommendations should be considered a normal maintenance item as
discussed in the current site plan. The Town Planner finds the proposed project provides adequate buffers
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to protect abutting properties from lighting, sight, sound, dust, and vibration.
7. Adequate facilities shall be provided for water supply and for handling and disposal of waste and other
production by-products.
This proposal would involve conducting research and development of new pharmaceuticals, the
laboratories would use a variety of materials that are considered hazardous, including acids, alkali’s and
small amounts of flammable solvents. As such, this use will be highly regulated by the Federal Food and
Drug Administration, as well as the Department of Environmental Protection for the wastewater
discharges. The applicant is presently working with the Department of Environmental Protection to restart
the Wastewater Treatment Facility. The waste from this site would be regulated by the Federal Drug
Administration and the waste discharged into the system would be regulated by the Department of
Environmental Protection. The Town’s Consulting Engineer advises that biologic, non-sanitary waste
would be sanitized twice before being discharged into the groundwater. To further explain, the waste
would first be sanitized in the kill tank pre-treatment, and second be sanitized in the Wastewater
Treatment Facility with ultraviolet light sterilization. That said, this Wastewater Treatment Facility and
leaching field are located within the Aquifer Protection District. Thus, this finding cannot be made until
the applicant provides the Planning Board with a solution that prevents subsurface disposal of liquid or
leachable waste, storage or disposal of hazardous waste from occurring in the Aquifer Protection District.
8. Any new building construction or other site alteration shall provide adequate access to each structure
for fire and service equipment.
The Applicant is not proposing to erect any buildings at the property as they are only seeking to occupy
and use the existing facility at 1414 Massachusetts Avenue. However, the Town’s Consulting Engineer
recommends that Vibalogics work with Fire and Police Departments regarding the specialize equipment
and appropriate emergency response required. As such, the Town Planner is recommending a condition
requiring that the applicant work with the Fire and Police Departments to ensure compliance with 527
CMR 1.00: Massachusetts Comprehensive Fire Safety Code.

